

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On) Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly) (Consolidated)
Situating,)
) CLASS ACTION
)
Plaintiff,)
)
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.) Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)
al.,)
)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
_____)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM REQUESTING EVIDENTIARY
SANCTIONS FOR HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE**

(REDACTED VERSION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Defendants Anticipated Litigation in May-June 2001 and Hence Breached Their Duty to Preserve Relevant Evidence by Ordering the Nationwide Destruction of Documents Related to the Company’s Sales Practices in June 2001	9
1. Beginning in 2000, Household Had Begun Negotiations with ACORN Regarding Allegations that the Company Engaged in Predatory Lending Practices and by March 2001, Defendants Were Anticipating Litigation with ACORN.....	11
2. By May 2001, Defendants Were on Notice of Their Duty to Preserve Evidence Related to Household’s Sales Practices Because of State Regulatory Investigations, Customer Complaints and Warnings by the Company’s Own Consultants of the Potential for Class Actions Arising Out of Deceptive Sales Practices	17
B. In May-June 2001 Defendants Ordered the “Purge-Blitz” of Sales and Marketing Materials Related to Household’s “Effective Rate” EZ Pay Plan.....	21
1. The “Effective Rate” Bi-Weekly EZ Pay Plan Sales Pitch Was Authorized and Company-Sanctioned Before the June 2001 Nationwide “Purge-Blitz”	29
2. Household Required HOLPs for Every Residential Loan Which Was a Company-Approved Sales Tool Designed to Facilitate Household’s “Effective Rate” Sales Pitch	37
C. Post-June 2001 Events Establish Defendants’ Continued Duty to Preserve Evidence.....	39
1. In April 2002, Household Ordered the Destruction of the Electronic and Any Remaining Hard Copy Evidence of the “Effective Rate” EZ Pay Scam	42
2. In June 2002, Household General Counsel, with the Knowledge and Consent of Individual Defendants Aldinger and Schoenholz, Ordered the Destruction of Evidence Related to a Household Consultant, Andrew Kahr, Critical to Devising Numerous Misleading Policies and Practices for Household.....	45

	Page
D. Defendants' Own Internal Policies Required Them to Retain Documents in Anticipation of Litigation or Regulatory Investigation	54
E. Defendants Willfully and with Bad Faith Breached Their Duty to Preserve Relevant Evidence Despite Being on Notice of Their Obligation to Preserve Potentially Relevant Evidence	57
F. Plaintiffs Are Prejudiced by Defendants' Willful Breach of Their Duty to Preserve Relevant Evidence.....	60
G. Defendants' Intentional Destruction of Evidence Mandates the Evidentiary Sanctions Requested by Plaintiffs.....	63
IV. CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

AAMCO Transmissions, Inc. v. Morgan Indus.,
 Nos. 88-5522, 88-6197, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13326
 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 1991)14

ACORN v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 2002-040064 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2002)41

Anderson v. Sotheby’s Inc. Severance Plan,
 No. 04 Civ. 8180 (SAS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23517
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2005)10

APC Filtration, Inc. v. Becker,
 No. 07 C 1462, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76221
 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2007).....7

Barnhill v. United States,
 11 F.3d 1360 (7th Cir. 1993)6, 60

Beil v. Lakewood Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994)7

Bell, et al. v. Household Int’l Inc., et al.,
 Case No. 02CH8640 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Co. May 15, 2002)42

Binks Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.,
 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983)10

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson,
 827 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987)58

Chambers v. NASCO,
 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....6

Coates v. Johnson & Johnson,
 756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985)57

Cohn v. Taco Bell Corp.,
 No. 92 C 5852, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12645
 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 1995) (Nordberg, J.)7, 8, 9, 42

Crabtree v. Nat’l Steel Corp.,
 261 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2001)58

	Page
<i>Cyntegra, Inc. v. Idexx Labs., Inc.</i> , No. CV06-4170PSG(CTX), 2007 WL 5193736 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2007).....	15
<i>Diersen v. Walker</i> , No. 00 C 2437, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9538 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2003)	60
<i>E*Trade Sec., LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 230 F.R.D. 582 (D. Minn. 2005).....	63
<i>Escobar v. City of Houston</i> , No. 04-1945, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72706 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2007)	8
<i>Fitting v. Dell, Inc.</i> , No. CV 06-23-S-LMB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41946 (D. Idaho May 21, 2008).....	8
<i>Hal Commodity Cycles Mgmt. Co. v. Kirsh</i> , 825 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Hynix Semiconductor, Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , No. C-00-20905 RMW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30690 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2006)	9
<i>In re Old Banc One S'holders Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 C 2100, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32154 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2005)	64
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 598 (D.N.J. 1997).....	15
<i>Keithley v. Home Store.com, Inc.</i> , No. C-03-04447 SI (EDL), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61741 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2008).....	10
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>Krumwiede v. Brighton Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 05 C 3003, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31669 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2006)	9

	Page
<i>Langley by Langley v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Large v. Mobile Tool Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:02cv177, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42253 (N.D. Ind. May 20, 2008)	8
<i>Larson v. Bank One Corp.</i> , No. 00 C 2100, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42131 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lekkas v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> , No. 97 C 6070, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12016 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2000).....	60
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	6
<i>Luna, et al. v. Household Fin. Corp., III, et al.</i> , No. CS-02-0116-RHW (Wash. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2002).....	41, 56
<i>M & T Mortgage Corp. v. Miller</i> , No. CV2002-5410 (NG) (MDG), 2007 WL 2403565 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Marrocco v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 15
<i>Masterson v. Beneficial Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , Case No. 02-0359 (Mass. Super. Ct. Middlesex County)	41
<i>Mathis v. John Morden Buick, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1153 (7th Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 1999)	60
<i>Newman v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 962 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Oracle Corp.</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66740 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2008)	54

	Page
<i>Partington v. Broyhill Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993)	57, 59
<i>Patterson v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 852 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 222 F.R.D. 280 (E.D. Va. 2004)	7
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Va. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 523 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>St. Cyr v. Flying J Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-13-33TEM, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42502 (M.D. Fla. June 12, 2007)	7
<i>Thomason, et al. v. Household Int'l, Inc. et al.</i> , Case No. 2002-044921 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 21, 2002)	42
<i>Turner v. Hudson Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	7
<i>United Med. Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 257 (2007)	5
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2004)	51
<i>Vega v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. C2002-044158 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 2002)	41
<i>Wells v. Berger, Newmark & Fenchel, P.C.</i> , No. 07 C 3061, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21608 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiginton v. CB Richard Ellis</i> , No. 02 C 6832, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19128 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2003)	6, 7, 11
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9, 11

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 26(b)(3)(A)10
Rule 26(b)(1).....7
Rule 37(b)(2).....8
